
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Stacey Gilmour 
Governance Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 1383 
  
 

Textphone: 020 8379 4419 (in Civic Centre) 
e-mail: stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 

 

EQUALITIES BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co : Huseyin Akpinar, Guner Aydin, Clare De Silva, Ergin Erbil (Chair & Associate 
Cabinet Member (Non-geographical based)), Achilleas Georgiou, Margaret Greer 
(Vice-Chair), Jim Steven and Ayfer Orhan 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Board are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, other 

pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To agree the minutes from the Equalities Board meeting on the 1st December 

2021. 
 

4. BULGARIAN/ROMA COMMUNITY PROJECT (Pages 11 - 58) 
 
 To receive the report of Nishan Dzhingozyan, Social Integration Consultant, 

Edmonton Community Partnership. 
 

5. ANNUAL ENFIELD EQUALITY & DIVERSITY REPORT 2021 (Pages 59 - 
62) 

 
 To receive a presentation on the analysis to date to inform the Annual 

Report. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
 To note the Equalities Board Work Programme 2021/22 

 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 The date of the next meeting will be confirmed at Annual Council on 25 May 

2022. 
 

 
 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 1.12.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EQUALITIES BOARD 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Guner Aydin, Ergin Erbil (Chair & Associate Cabinet 
Member (Non-geographical based)) and Achilleas Georgiou and Ayfer Orhan  
 
Community Representatives:  
Tim Fellows - Enfield LGBT Network 
Bevin Betton – Enfield Racial Equality Council 
 
Officers: Joanne Drew, Director of Housing & Regeneration, Peter George, 
Programme Director, Meridian Water, May Hope, Plan Making Manager, Helen 
Murch, Head of Strategic Planning & Design, Andrea Clemons, Head of Community 
Safety, Lucy Nasby, Strategy & Policy Manager, Annie Radcliffe, National 
Management Graduate Trainee, Stacey Gilmour, Governance Officer 
  
 
Also Attending:  
Simon Allin, Local Democracy Reporter  
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Greer and Councillor De Silva. Councillor Lindsay 
Rawlings was substituting for Councillor De Silva. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the last meeting held on the 7th September 2021 
subject to the following amendment: 
 

(i) Page 8 (1) should read The Proud North London Trust 
 

4. AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
RECEIVED the report of Joanne Drew, Director of Housing & Regeneration, a 
copy of which is attached to the agenda. 
 
NOTED: 
 
(i) The report provides an update on provision of affordable family sized 

homes to buy and rent within the Council’s direct delivery programme. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



EQUALITIES BOARD - 1.12.2021 

(ii) The Council aims to build 3,500 affordable homes by 2035 with a target 
to deliver 40% family sized homes (i.e. homes with 3 bedrooms or 
more) across the Housing Development Programme. 

(iii) This comes after the borough’s 2019 Local Housing Need Assessment 
(LHNA) highlighted a 42% shortfall in three-bedroom rented homes. In 
addition, the highest demand among households on the waiting list for 
council housing is for three bedroomed homes. 

(iv) The provision of good quality 3 bedroom or larger homes will create the 
home environment families need to aspire and thrive throughout their 
lifetime. 

(v) Previous reports considered by Cabinet and Council in February 2019 
and January 2020 recognised the role the Council can play in 
increasing housi
[...]
ard 

 

8th February 2022 
  

Subject: Bulgarian / Roma Community Project 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Keazor, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Cohesion 

Executive Director: Ian Davis, Chief Executive 
 

  
Purpose of Report 
  

1. Nishan Dzhingozyan will present a report to the Equalities Board which 
provides an overview of the Edmonton Community Partnership Bulgarian / 
Roma integration project. 

 
Proposal(s) 
  

2. To update the board on the challenges faced by the Bulgarian (GRT) and 
the wider Eastern European communities in Enfield. 

  
Reason for Proposal(s) 
  

3. The report by Nishan Dzhingozyan will provide an overview of the work 
undertaken by the Edmonton Community Partnership Bulgarian / Roma 
integration project. 

  
Relevance to the Council Plan 
  

4. A fairer Enfield is one of the four cross-cutting themes of our Council Plan 
2020-22. In Fairer Enfield 2021-25, we outline our commitment to create 
an inclusive borough, where all residents, regardless of their protected 
characteristics, are supported to fulfil their potential, are treated equally 
with respect and actively involved in shaping the decisions that will affect 
the services they receive and the places they live in. 
  

Background 
  

5. The Edmonton Community Partnership is an alliance of 18 schools and 
members of the local community. The partnership manages a range of 
local projects and events that help improve the lives of children, young 
people, their families and the wider community in Edmonton. 

  
Main Considerations for the Council 
  

6. The Bulgarian / Roma integration project has been operating since 2019. 
It is estimated that 20,000 Bulgarians live in Enfield. However, as a result 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4

https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/fairer-enfield-policy-2021-2025-your-council.pdf


of language barriers, digital exclusion and social isolation there are many 
families who have been unable to access the support services they are 
ent
[...]
 behind the computer, and interact with people face-to-face. There 

is an art and process to engage with your community – a group of people with shared 

commonality.  

This report illustrates how Edmonton Community Partnership, and its partners interact and 

engage with the communities they support in an authentic and intentional manner.  

 

Nine key operating principles and On-The-Ground Strategies of the community engagement 

programme of Edmonton Community Partnership 

 

Nine key operating principles: 

• Clarity of purpose 

• Knowing your community 

• Inclusivity 

• Equity and fairness 

• Effective communication 

• Accountability 

• Knowledge growth and capacity building 

Page 15



• Evidence-based planning and decision-making 

• Monitoring and evaluation 

On-The-Ground Strategies: 

Our strategies are grouped into four broad categories: 

• Preparation 

• Initial contact and outreach 

• Knowledge sharing and relationship building 

• Shared leadership and decision-making  

 

ALONE WE CAN DO SO LITTLE. TOGETHER WE CAN DO SO 

MUCH. 

- Helen Keller  
 

1. Executive Summary  

 

Who do we support? 

This report highlights the goals and objectives of the Edmonton Community Partnership 

Bulgarian Project, period covered, project implementation, administration, accomplishments, 

and challenges.  

The project is supporting Bulgarian/Roma and the wider Eastern European communities in 

Edmonton.  

Who is delivering the project?  

The project is unique as it has been delivered within and beyond a network of 18 schools 

(approx. 8,000 families reach) and a very diverse group of organisations. 

Approximate number of potential service users? 

The number of potential service users in Enfield (only from the Bulgarian community) is up to 

20,000 residents and the wider EU communities – up to 70,000. The estimate is based on the 

number of applications from Enfield made to the EU Settlement Scheme. See below. 

The additional funding provided by the NCL CCG, and Public Health Enfield Council was to raise 

awareness of the Covid-19 vaccination among these communities, to facilitate easier access 

to services provided by the NHS and encourage GP registration, which is at a very low level 

within Enfield. 

Recent funding provided by The National Lottery Community Fund is to establish (from 2022) 

an ongoing hub to support Eastern European communities across Edmonton for a minimum 

of three years. 

What is our goal?  

• Build trust 

• Reducing social and health inequalities 

Page 16



• Support in the process of obtaining the new Settled Status 

• Raising awareness of the Covid-19 vaccination 

• Encouraging GP registration 

• Facilitating easier access to services provided by Enfield Council, the NHS and other 

public bodies in the UK 

• Providing reliable and accurate information and support on different subjects related 

to these communities 

• Signposting to other organisations 

• Support the member schools of ECP 

• Providing mental health support 

• Help the Bulgarian GRT community to navigate the benefit system 

• Reducing antisocial behaviour and providing support to the sex workers in Enfield  

• Providing training on numerous subjects including Employment Rights and Tenancy 

Rights 

• Reducing poverty 

• Signposting rough sleepers to partner organisations 

• Empowering these communities  

 

What does the report highlight?  

This report highlights the impact of the European Union Settlement Scheme on the 

Bulgarian/Roma community in Edmonton, including barriers and recommendations. The 

report also includes findings and emerging challenges and barriers to this community which 

are not directly related to scope of the programme financially supported by the Home Office 

but have had a significant impact on this community in recent months. The information in this 

report has been collated and interpreted by Edmonton Community Partnership – a 

partnership of 18 schoo
[...]
ied to the 

Bulgarian/Roma community in Enfield and Edmonton. It also presents information on specific 

issues outside the scope of the programme of concern which have emerged in the last months 

for the Bulgarian/Roma community and provides recommendations for moving forward. 

4. Aim of the community engagement programme 

Social inclusion is at the centre of our project’s approach. The target groups are socially 

excluded due to many barriers. 

Our Bulgarian/Roma community is vulnerable in many ways, massively exacerbated by the 

Covid-19 crisis: mostly living in poverty (Edmonton is in the top 10% of most deprived areas in 

the UK), they have a very low educational background, lack of IT skills, often no access to Wi-

Fi, and severe language barriers.  

They have also, in many cases, not engaged in UK culture and as such do not know how to 

access what they need, resulting in being isolated.  

Edmonton Community Partnership (ECP) delivers the programme with organisations who 

have workers and volunteers with a range of languages and focus most of our advertising in 

Bulgarian (via hard copy material, Bulgarian radio stations and Bulgarian social media).  

 

5. Project support 

Since our last progress report, we have been delivering drop-in sessions on different subjects 

with the support of the schools in Edmonton, coffee mornings, webinars, conversational 

English classes, setting up Facebook pages in Bulgarian, and engaging with new partners 

including Doctors of the World, the Independent Monitoring Authority (IMA) and London 

Councils.  

Page 19

https://www.ilivehere.co.uk/english-indices-of-deprivation-statistics-comparison-for-edmonton-green-in-enfield-e05000197.html
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/borough-and-wards-profiles/about-enfield-information-edmonton-green.pdf


Edmonton Community Partnership was invited to deliver a presentation at a meeting 

organised by London Councils and the GLA. We discussed the challe
[...]


 

Potential challenges in the Engagement Process 

Page 23



DON’T BUILD LINKS. BUILD RELATIONSHIPS.  

- Rand Fishkin 

 
• Importance of the demographic factors  

This is a key factor in planning how to successfully engage a community. It is important to 

meet people “where they are” and to embrace the community in all its complexity. Thus, the 

engagement process must take diversity into account – diversity, as reflected in different 

group identities, lived experiences, and historical relationships, as well as in varying concerns 

and priorities and even different ways of communicating.  

Future plans: In order to continue engaging successfully with our target group, we intend to 

deliver our activities mainly in Edmonton where these communities are.  

• Facilitating diverse participation  

We need to ensure that the team coordinating the engagement initiative has visible 

representation of the community’s diversity. We need to bring on board residents who live in 

the community, know it well, and reflect the diverse groups in that community.  

Future plans: We plan to identify local residents and parents from our schools, from these 

communities, offer them training and work with them towards a better engagement with our 

target group  

• Community outreach process  

Methods should be tailored to the interests and communication styles of the people to be 

reached. People will come out to a meeting, for example, if the subject matter is important to 

them.  

Future plans: We intend to continue conducting surveys, 1 to 1 interviews, drop-in sessions 

and coffee mornings as this is the best way to identify any emerging issues and to find out 

what the needs of these communities are.  

• Engaging youth  

Engaging youth requires its own distinct approach. Even so, we should be careful not to treat 

youth as a monolithic group – youth are as diverse as the rest of the community and 

engagement strategies should be designed with this reali
[...]

• Delivering information sessions in Bulgarian and signposting late applicants to Settled. 

• Making the schools aware of the need for the children to be linked to the parents.   

• All stakeholders – identifying funding for community engagement officers.  

 

 

Page 30



❖  Banner in Bulgarian advertising our EUSS campaign  

 

 

• Lack of understanding on how to digitally access the new immigration status 

 

Another major challenge we identified in our outreach was the total lack of understanding on 

how to use the new status, how to prove their status after Brexit and how to update their 

details on the Home Office system – inability to do so will lead to serious consequences for a 

very large number of local residents from European/Bulgarian/Roma background and the 

possibility of not being able to access services provided by different agencies, including the 

NHS and schools. 

 

Case study: 

A and P are a couple from a Bulgarian GRT background living in Edmonton. When asked at a 

drop-in session delivered at Eldon Primary School both were unaware of the process of 

proving their new immigration status and did not know how to maintain it.  

 

Recommendations:  

 

• Continued support by ECP and other stakeholders.  

• Delivering training sessions on how to maintain the new immigration status.  

• All stakeholders – identifying funding for officers delivering the training.  

 

https://fb.watch/a20EZu7J7f/  

❖ Live-streamed event on the EUSS in Bulgarian delivered by Settled and Edmonton 

Community Partnership  

 

• Lack of understanding about the different types of immigration status  
 
Another issue which appeared from the beginning of our engagement was the lack of 

understanding about the difference between Pre-Settled Status and Settled Status, and the 

rights and responsibilities connected to being a holder of either. 

 

N is a single mum living in Edmonton. Her language skills are very limited. When asked at a 

drop-in s
[...]
r for London's Bulgarian 

community  · Enfield Council  

 

Suspension of benefits from DWP 
 

Hundreds of residents from a Bulgarian GRT background have had their benefits suspended 

without a valid explanation from DWP. This unexpected situation has created a very difficult 

situation for the most vulnerable members of this community. 

 

Edmonton Community Partnership has been delivering extensive outreach in Edmonton at 

places where the Bulgarian GRT community gather in order to engage with the community, 

Page 38

https://new.enfield.gov.uk/news-and-events/enfield-council-to-host-online-coronavirus-vaccina/
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/news-and-events/enfield-council-to-host-online-coronavirus-vaccina/


identify their needs and signpost them to relevant organisations. Our outreach includes calling 

the DWP on behalf of the parents from our schools and local residents from this community, 

and referrals to Enfield Council and other partner organisations.  

 

We also provided emergency Christmas support to 20 families who were in desperate need of 

financial support due to their benefits being suspended.  

 

The outreach will continue during 2022 and we hope to be able to establish a proper referral 

system.  

 

Recommendations:  

 

• Identifying emergency funding to support the most vulnerable members of this 

community. 

• Setting up a referral system to signpost them to Enfield Council and other stakeholders. 

• All stakeholders – identifying funding for Bulgarian speaking (housing and benefit) 

community engagement officers.  

 

 

❖ Drop-in session in Bulgarian on Employment rights delivered by Houndsfield Primary School, 

Edmonton Community Partnership and the Work Rights Centre  

 

Support for residents at risk of homelessness or with no income  

 

 

Results of a survey conducted by Edmonton Community Partnership 

Page 39



 

Nishan Dzhingozyan 

December 2021 

1. Introduction 

2. Summary of Key findings 

3. Recommenda
[...]
 during 2020/21. We are now developing the 
report for 2021/22 and the Board will be presented with a summary of our 
progress for discussion, to inform the further development of this report. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 

  
10. The Fairer Enfield Policy sets out how Enfield Council will tackle 

inequality, support an inclusive workplace and communities and create 
new opportunities for everyone in Enfield. This policy includes eight 
equality objectives to reduce inequality, which affect specific groups in 
Enfield.   

 
11. These objectives are to: 

 Overcome racism in Enfield 

 Deliver positive interventions to reduce serious youth violence in 
Enfield 

 Increase the number of residents affected by special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND) who are in paid employment 

 Improve the wellbeing and celebrate the contribution of Lesbian, 
Gay, Bi and Trans Communities 

 Provide access to support services and networks to reduce social 
isolation 

 Work with our partners to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 on 
children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing 

 Keep people safe from domestic abuse 

 Promote safer and stronger communities by encouraging the 
reporting of hate crime and reducing repeat incidents 

 

Page 60

https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/fairer-enfield-policy-2021-2025-your-council.pdf
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/equality-and-diversity-annual-report-2020-your-council.pdf
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/equality-and-diversity-annual-report-2020-your-council.pdf


12. The presentation to the Board will set out the objective (listed above), why 
it was selected when we formulated our policy during 2020, a summary of 
the key activities and projects that the Council has focused on over the 
last year to deliver them, and consideration of the impact, based on our 
analysis so far. 

 
13. The presentation will include our workforce review, which outlines the 

makeup of our workforce by ethnicity, age, disability and gender. It will 
also show how these groups are represented across different pay scales 
and includes the annual gender and ethnicity pay gaps.  
 

14. The presentation will contain good practice case studies that provide an 
overview of how the Council has worked in partnership with our statutory, 
voluntary and community partners, and engaged with our residents, in its 
capacity as a community leader, service provider and commissioner, to 
deliver equality initiatives that support work on improving service 
outcomes for diverse communities in the borough.  

 

Conclusions 

  
15. The presentation to the Board will highlight progress towards achieving 

the Council’s eight equalities objectives and our commitments as a 
community leader, service provider, commissioner and employer. The 
Board will be asked for their feedback and this will be used to develop our 
Annual Equality and Diversity Report for 2021/22. 
 
 

Report Author:   Lucy Nasby 
                  Strategy and Policy Manager 
 

Date of report:    31st January 2022 
  

 
 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Work Programme – Equalities Board 2021/22 

Proposed Work Programme as at September 2021. This is subject to change based on the feedback from the Board 

members and any emerging local or national issues of relevance. 

Date Agenda Item Purpose of the Presentation 

1st December 2021 
 
Papers Deadline – 23rd 
November 2021 

Affordable Housing 
 

To update the Board on how the Council is providing 
affordable family-sized homes to buy and rent. 
  

Draft Local Plan To update the Board on proposals in the draft Local 
Plan. 

Keep People Safe from Domestic Abuse To update the Board on actions, in our Fairer Enfield 
Policy, to keep people safe from domestic abuse. 

8th February 2022 
 
Papers Deadline – 31st 
January 2022 

Bulgarian/Roma Community Project To provide an overview of the Edmonton Community 
partnership Bulgarian/Roma Integration Project 

Annual Enfield Equality and Diversity Report 
2021 

To review the Annual Equality and Diversity Report 
2021. 

June 2022  
 
Papers Deadline - TBC 

Deliver positive interventions to reduce 
serious youth violence in Enfield 

To update the Board on actions, in our Fairer Enfield 
Policy, to deliver positive interventions to reduce serious 
youth violence in Enfield.  

Stonewall Equality Index To update the Board on findings and actions from the 
Stonewall Equality Index 2022. 

Work with our partners to mitigate the impact 
of Covid-19 on children and young people’s 
mental health and wellbeing 

To update the Board on actions, in our Fairer Enfield 
Policy, to work with our partners to mitigate the impact of 
Covid-19 on children and young people’s mental health 
and wellbeing. 

September 2022 
 
Papers Deadline - TBC 

Increase the number of residents affected by 
special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND) who are in paid employment 

To update the Board on actions, in our Fairer Enfield 
Policy, to increase the number of residents affected by 
SEND in paid employment. 

Promote safer and stronger communities by 
encouraging the reporting of hate crime and 
reducing repeat incidents 

To update the Board on actions, in our Fairer Enfield 
Policy, to promote safer and stronger communities by 
encouraging the reporting of hate crime and reducing 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

repeat incidents. 

December 2022 
 
Papers Deadline - TBC 

Overcome Racism in Enfield To update the Board, on actions, in our Fairer Enfield 
Policy, to overcome racism in Enfield. 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 BULGARIAN/ROMA COMMUNITY PROJECT
	Edmonton Community Partnership Bulgarian Project (002)

	5 ANNUAL ENFIELD EQUALITY & DIVERSITY REPORT 2021
	6 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


EQUALITIES BOARD - 8.2.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EQUALITIES 
BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Clare De Silva, Ergin Erbil (Chair & Associate Cabinet 
Member (Non-geographical based)), Achilleas Georgiou, Ayfer Orhan and 
Jim Steven 
 
Community Representatives:  
Tim Fellows – Enfield LGBT Network 
 
Officers: Tinu Olowe, Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development, 
Julie Mimnagh, Head of Human Resources Operations, Harriet Potemkin, Head of 
Policy & Strategy, Lucy Nasby, Strategy & Policy Manager, Matilda Leng, Strategy & 
Policy Officer, Annie Radcliffe, National Management Graduate Trainee, Sarah 
Gilroy, National Management Graduate Trainee, Stacey Gilmour, Governance 
Officer. 
  
 
Also Attending:  
Nishan Dzhingozyan, Social Integration Consultant, Edmonton Community 
Partnership 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Maragaret Greer, Bevin Betton (Enfield Racial 
Equality Council) and Ben Ingber (Chief Executive Officer, Age UK Enfield). 
Councillor Hass Yusuf was substituting for Councillor Greer. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED that Councillor Ergin Erbil declared a pecuniary interest as he is the 
Council appointed Director of Energetic. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the last meeting held on 1st December 2021. 
 

4. BULGARIAN/ROMA COMMUNITY PROJECT  
 
RECEIVED a presentation from Nishan Dzhingozyan, Social Integration 
Consultant which provided an overview of the Bulgarian/Roma integration 
project ran by the Edmonton Community Partnership, highlighting the 
following: 
 

1. The Edmonton Community Partnership is an alliance of 18 schools and 
members of the local community. The partnership manages a range of 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 8.2.2022 

local projects and events that help improve the lives of children, young 
people, their families and the wider community in Edmonton. 

2. The Bulgarian/Roma integration project has been operating since 
2019. It is estimated that 20,000 Bulgarians live in Enfield and the 
wider EU communities up to 70,000. The estimate is based on the 
number of applications from Enfield made to the EU Settlement 
Scheme. 

3. As a result of language barriers, digital exclusion and social isolation 
there are many families who have been unable to access the support 
services they are entitled to. The project has received funding from the 
Home Office, National Lottery Community Fund, Enfield Council and 
North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group. 

4. There are many challenges faced by the Bulgarian (GRT) and the 
wider Eastern European communities in Enfield particularly in relation 
to the European Union Settlement Scheme. (EUSS). AS EU citizens, 
Bulgarian/Roma residents are among the groups most acutely affected 
by the EUSS. 

5. With regards to the EUSS the emerging issues and challenges include:  
- Relatively high numbers of residents from EU/Bulgarian/GRT 

background who have not applied for EUSS; 
- Many parents who have secured the new immigration status are 

unaware of the fact that their children should be linked to their 
application; 

- Lack of understanding on how to digitally access the new 
immigration status; 

- Lack of understanding about the different types of immigration 
status (Pre-Settled Status and Settled Status), and the rights and 
responsibilities connected to being a holder of either; 

- Lack of language and IT skills; 
- Using the services of unauthorised organisations, accountants and 

individuals who are not registered immigration advisers. 
6. Other challenges faced by the Bulgarian/Roma community include: 

- Access to services provided by the NHS and GP registration; 
- Suspensions of Benefits from the Department for Work & Pensions 

(DWP) 
- Lack of trust related to any information about vaccination against 

Covid-19. According to Public Health only around 700 residents 
from a Bulgarian background are vaccinated and the Bulgarian and 
GRT communities have one of the lowest uptakes of the Covid-19 
vaccination; 

- Support for residents at risk of homelessness or with no income; 
- Tenancy rights/access to housing; 
- Unmet mental health needs; 
- Modern Day Slavery  
- Mounting Debt; 
- Lack of representation on a political level. 

7. Social inclusion is at the centre of the Project’s approach. Edmonton 
Community Partnership (ECP) delivers the programme with 
organisations who have workers and volunteers with a range of 
languages and focus most of its advertising in Bulgarian. 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 8.2.2022 

8. The ECP’s goals include: 

 Support in the process of obtaining the new Settled Status; 

 Raising awareness of the Covid-19 vaccination; 

 Encouraging GP registration; 

 Facilitating easier access to services provided by Enfield 
Council, the NHS and other public bodies in the UK; 

 Help the Bulgarian GRT community to navigate the benefits 
system; 

 Reducing antisocial behaviour and providing support to sex 
workers in Enfield; 

 Providing training on numerous subjects including Employment 
Rights and Tenancy Rights; 

 Building trust and empowering these communities.  
 
Following Nishan’s update discussions took place highlighting the following: 
 

(i)  Further information was provided on how Edmonton Community 
Partnership and its partners interact and engage with the 
communities they support in an authentic and intentional manner. 

(ii)  The ECP have been delivering drop-in sessions on different 
subjects with the support of the schools in Edmonton, coffee 
mornings, webinars, conversational English classes, setting up 
Facebook pages in Bulgarian and engaging with new partners 
including Doctors of the World, the Independent Monitoring 
Authority (IMA) and London Councils. 

(iii)  Active engagement with Public Health Enfield and commissioned by 
them to increase Covid-19 vaccination uptake (which is at 
alarmingly low levels among these communities). 

(iv)  In order to continue engaging successfully with the target group the 
ECP intend to deliver its activities mainly in Edmonton where these 
communities are. 

(v)  Plans are ongoing to identify local residents and parents from 
schools within the communities and offer them training and work 
with them towards a better engagement with the target group. This 
will ensure that the team coordinating the engagement initiative has 
visible representation of the community’s diversity. 

(vi)  It was agreed that all Stakeholders needed to identify funding for 
Community Engagement Officers as well as funding for Officers 
delivering EUSS training and information on access to NHS 
services. 

(vii) Concerns were raised regarding the suspension of benefits from 
DWP which had created a very difficult situation for the most 
vulnerable members of this community.  

(viii) The Chair advised that this issue had been raised and picked up by 
Enfield Council’s Cabinet Member for Social Housing as well as 
local Councillors and immediate representation had been made to 
the DWP. 

(ix)  ECP outreach work has been ongoing to assist with this issue, but 
further recommendations were suggested including: 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 8.2.2022 

 Identifying emergency funding to support the most vulnerable 
members of this community; 

 Setting up a referral system to signpost them to Enfield 
Council and other stakeholders; 

 All stakeholders- identifying funding for Bulgarian speaking 
(housing and benefit) community engagement officers. 

(x)  The Board suggested organising another Eastern European 
Festival in Enfield following the very successful one in 2019. 

 
The Chair thanked Nishan for his ongoing work and for his very informative 
and interesting update.  
 

5. ANNUAL ENFIELD EQUALITY & DIVERSITY REPORT 2021  
 
Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy & Policy and Julie Mimnagh, Head of 
Human Resource Operations delivered a presentation on the Annual Equality 
and Diversity Report 2021 which covered the below points: 

 An Equality and Diversity report is published each year to review 
progress, celebrate successes and identify the further work needed to 
make Enfield a fairer place. 

 The presentation and feedback from the Board will be used to develop 
the Council’s Annual Equality and Diversity Report for 2021/22, for 
publication in May 2022. 

 The Fairer Enfield Policy sets out how Enfield Council will tackle 
inequality, support an inclusive workplace and communities and create 
new opportunities for everyone in Enfield.  

 The policy includes eight equality objectives to reduce inequality, which 
affect specific groups in Enfield, and these were detailed in the report. 

 The presentation set out the objective, why it was selected when 
formulating the policy during 2020, a summary of the key activities and 
projects that the Council had focused on over the last year to deliver 
them, and consideration of the impact, based on analysis so far. 

 The presentation included a workforce review which outlined the 
makeup of Enfield Council’s workforce by ethnicity, age, disability and 
gender. It also detailed how these groups are represented across 
different pay scales and included the annual gender and ethnicity pay 
gaps. 

 Information was also provided on good practice case studies which 
provided an overview of how the Council has worked in partnership 
with its statutory, voluntary and community partners, and engaged with 
its residents to deliver equality initiatives that support work on 
improving service outcomes for diverse communities in the borough. 

 
Following the presentation, the following points were highlighted: 
 

(i)  It was acknowledged that Enfield Council did have more of an 
ageing profile within its workforce. However, in recent years 
progress had been made in bringing younger people into council 



EQUALITIES BOARD - 8.2.2022 

careers with great successes also being seen in the Graduate and 
Apprenticeship Programmes. 

(ii)  The Fairer Enfield Policy Equalities Objectives are reviewed every 
four years and are used to inform the Work Programme for the 
Equalities Board. 

(iii)  In response to a question regarding Equality Impact Assessments 
(EIAs) and how these will be addressed moving forward, it was  
advised that in the last twelve months better systems have been put 
in place with Officers now reviewing EIAs for every report that goes 
to Cabinet/Council and these should be publicly available for 
anyone to view. 

(iv)  With regards to the Workforce Diversity- Ethnicity Profile chart, it 
was felt that ‘Turkish speaking’ would be much more inclusive and 
therefore it was suggested that the wording be changed. Julie 
confirmed that the design of the Ethnic Groups data was being 
reviewed and this would be presented slightly differently next time. 

Action: Julie Mimnagh, Head of Human Resource Operations 
(v)  It was agreed that statistics on victims of Serious Youth Violence 

(SYV) should be included and not just data on the perpetrators as 
detailed in the presentation. 

Action: Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy & Policy  
(vi)  In response to a question regarding the numbers of ‘Safe Havens’ 

in Enfield clarification would be sought on numbers/locations from 
the Community Safety Team as Officers did not have this 
information on hand at the meeting. 

Action: Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy & Policy  
(vii) In conclusion Harriet advised that the aim was to have the final 

report drafted and published before the next meeting, but this could 
be circulated to members of the Equalities Board once approved. 

Action: Harriet Potemkin, Head of Strategy & Policy/Stacey 
Gilmour, Governance Officer 

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  

 
NOTED the Equalities Board Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the dates of future meetings will be agreed at Annual Council on 
25 May 2022. 
 
 
. 
 
 


